
Juvenile Justice Coordinating Council SB823 Subcommittee Members 
 
 
 

Agency Name and Title Email 

Chief Probation Officer 
(Chair) 

Fernando Giraldo, Chief 
Probation Officer 

Fernando.Giraldo@santacruzcounty.us 

Court Representative Hon. Jerry Vinluan, 
Superior Court 

Jerry.Vinluan@santacruzcourt.org 

District Attorney’s 
Office Representative 

Tara George, Chief 
Deputy District 
Attorney 

Tara.George@santacruzcounty.us 

Public Defender’s 
Office Representative 

Heather Rogers, Public 
Defender 

Heather.Rogers@santacruzcounty.us 

Department of Social 
Services Representative 

Robin Luckett, Division 
Director, Child Welfare 

Robin.Luckett@santacruzcounty.us 

Department of Mental 
Health Representative 

Lisa Gutierrez Wang, 
Director, Children’s 
Behavioral Health 

Lisa.GutierrezWang@santacruzcounty.us 

Office of Education 
Representative 

Faris Sabbah, 
Superintendent, County 
Office of Education 

Fsabbah@santacruzcoe.org 

Community Member 
Representative 

Beverly Brook, 
Community Outreach 
Minister 

Revbevbrook@gmail.com 

Community Member 
Representative 

Edgar Ibarra, Program 
Manager, MILPA 

Eibarra@milpacollective.org 

Community Member 
Representative 

Marisol Lopez, Case 
Manager, Monarch 
Services 

Marisoll@monarchsc.org 
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